

IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 19A-PL-1498

G&G OIL CO. OF INDIANA,,	)
	)
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
CONTINENTAL WESTERN	)
INSURANCE COMPANY,	)
	)
	)
Defendant-Appellee.	)

**AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF G&G OIL CO. OF INDIANA'S PETITION TO TRANSFER**

Andrew J. Detherage (# 15149-49)  
 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
 11 South Meridian Street  
 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
 Tel: (317) 236-1313  
 Fax: (317) 231-7433

Scott N. Godes (*Pro Hac Vice Application to  
 be submitted*)  
 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
 1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
 Washington, DC 20006  
 Tel: (202) 289-1313  
 Fax: (202) 289-1330

*Attorneys for United Policyholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	5
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. This Court Established Special Rules For Interpreting Insurance Policies. ....	6
B. Indiana’s Rules Of Insurance Policy Construction Require A Finding That There Was Computer Fraud Here. ....	8
1. The Court of Appeals relied on out-of-state cases that are inconsistent with Indiana’s rules of interpretation for insurance policies. ....	8
2. Under Indiana’s rules of interpreting the plain language of insurance policies in favor of coverage, the event consists of Computer Fraud. ....	12
C. Under The Court Of Appeals’ Decision, Indiana Policyholders Will Receive Less Coverage Than Policyholders In Other States.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....	18
IV. CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Tooling Center, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 868 N.E.2d 464 (Ind. 2007) .....	14
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Norfolk Truck Center, Inc.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 116 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	9
<i>E &amp; A Industries, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Company</i> , No. 49D04-1503-CT-009175, slip op. (Marion Sup. Ct. June 21, 2016), <i>vacated by settlement</i> , slip op. (Feb. 16, 2017).....	16
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 482 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 1985) .....	6
<i>Everett Cash Mut. Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 926 N.E.2d 1008 (Ind. 2010) .....	6
<i>Farmers Mut. Aid Ass’n. v. Williams</i> , 386 N.E.2d 950 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979).....	13
<i>InComm Holdings, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1021749 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017).....	11
<i>Interactive Communications, Int’l, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F. App’x 929, 930, 931-32 (11th Cir.) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	11
<i>Jantzer v. Elizabethtown Cmty. Hosp.</i> , No. 819CV00791BKSDJS, 2020 WL 2404764 (N.D.N.Y. May 12, 2020).....	9, 14
<i>Keckler v. Meridian Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 18 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>Medidata Solutions, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 729 F. App’x 117 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Michigan Mut. Ins. Co. v. Combs</i> , 446 N.E.2d 1001 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983).....	11
<i>Pestmaster Services, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. of America</i> , 656 F. App’x 332 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9, 10

<i>Principle Solutions Group, wLLC v. Ironshore Indemnity, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Retail Ventures, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 691 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 681 N.E.2d 220 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>State Mut. Ins. Co. v. Flexdar, Inc.</i> , 964 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 2012) .....	7, 10, 13
<i>Tooling, Manufacturing &amp; Technologies Association v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Summit Corp. of Am.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 926 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	7, 12
<i>Ubiquiti Networks v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18CV322879, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. July 30, 2018) .....	9, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Directly</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	13
<i>Directly</i> , Merriam-Webster Unabridged, <a href="http://unabridged.merriam-webster.com/unabridged/directly">http://unabridged.merriam- webster.com/unabridged/directly</a> (last visited June 18, 2020).....	13
